
 
 

Agenda for a meeting of the Regeneration and 
Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee to be 
held on Tuesday, 15 November 2022 at 5.30 pm in 
Council Chamber - City Hall, Bradford 

 
 
Members of the Committee – Councillors  
 
LABOUR CONSERVATIVE GREEN BRADFORD 

INDEPENDENTS 
GROUP 

Mohammed 
Kamran Hussain 
Cunningham 
Dearden 
Hussain 
Rowe 
 

Herd 
 

Watson Elahi 
 

 
Alternates: 
 
LABOUR CONSERVATIVE GREEN BRADFORD 

INDEPENDENTS 
GROUP 

Choudhry 
Mukhtar 
Shafiq 
Walsh 
Wheatley 
 

Davies 
 

Warnes Sajawal 
 

 
Notes: 
• This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below. 
• The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed except if 

Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered by Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be respectful to the conduct of 
the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such as oral commentary) will not be 
permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes to record or film the meeting's 
proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact who will provide guidance and ensure 
that any necessary arrangements are in place. Those present who are invited to make spoken 
contributions to the meeting should be aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded. 

• If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the officer 
named at the foot of that agenda item. 

 
From:   To: 

Public Document Pack



 

Asif Ibrahim 
Director of Legal and Governance 
Agenda Contact: Su Booth - 07814 073884 
Phone: 07814 073884 
E-mail: susan.booth2@bradford.gov.uk 
 
 



 

  
A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS  
  
1.   ALTERNATE MEMBERS (Standing Order 34) 

 
The Interim Director of Legal and Governance will report the names of 
alternate Members who are attending the meeting in place of 
appointed Members.   
  
 


[...]
on applies to them.  A failure to comply with these 
requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992.   

  
(4)       Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 

Standing Order 44. 
  
  

3.   MINUTES 
 
Recommended – 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 October 2022 be 
signed as a correct record (previously circulated). 
  

(Su Booth – 07814 073884) 
 

 

 
4.   REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Any referrals that have been made to this Committee up to and including 
the date of publication of this agenda will be reported at the meeting. 
 

 

 
5.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution) 
 
Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.   
 
Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.   
 
If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.   
 
Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.   
 

(Su Booth – 07814 073884) 
 

 

 
B. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ACTIVITIES  
  
6.   ECONOMIC STRATEGY OVERVIEW 1 - 34 



 

 
The report of the Strategic Director, Place (Document “M”) will be 
submitted to the Committee to provide an update on the progress to 
deliver the Bradford District Economic Strategy 2018-2030 and the 
subsequent Bradford District Economic Recovery Plan 2021- 2023. It 
also provides an update on initial steps towards a new Economic 
Strategy and Implementation Plan delivering a sustainable and 
inclusive economy that works for everyone through an overarching 
approach focused on Clean Growth. 
  
Recommended –  
  
That members note the contents of this report, and views of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee on the matters highlighted are 
requested.   
  

(Sarah Carling - 07816 351362) 
  
  

  
  
  

7.   CLIMATE AND ENVIRONMENT UPDATE 
 
The report of the Strategic Director, Place (Document “N”) provides 
an update on delivering the flagship projects and also other significant 
climate and environmental developments since the declaration in 2019, 
including proposals for distributing £40-50m gain share funding, in line 
with the West Yorkshire Climate & Environment Plan, Domestic Energy 
Efficiency Scheme and delivery of key sustainability projects in the 
District. 
 
Recommended –  
 
That the Committee notes the progress made on delivering a 
sustainable, clean growth District. 
 

(Andrew Whittles - 07581 007609) 
 

35 - 58 

 
8.   WORK PROGRAMME 2022-23 

 
The report of the Chair of the Regeneration and Environment Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee (Document “O”) will be submitted to 
Members and presents the Committee’s Work Programme 2022-23. 
 
Recommended –  
 
That the Work programme 2022-23 continues to be regularly 
reviewed during the year. 
 

(Caroline Coombes - 07970 413828)  
 

59 - 64 

 



 

THIS AGNEDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 



1 
 

 
 

Report of the Strategic Director –Place to the meeting of 
Regeneration and Environment Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee to be held on 15th November 2022 

M 
 
 
Subject: Economic Strategy Overview 
 
 
Summary Statement: 
 
This report updates Scrutiny Committee on the progress to deliver the Bradford District 
Economic Strategy 2018-2030 and the subsequent Bradford District Economic Recovery 
Plan 2021- 2023. It also provides an update on initial steps towards a new Economic 
Strategy and Implementation Plan delivering a sustainable and inclusive economy that 
works for everyone through an overarching approach focused on Clean Growth. 
 
The report provides a brief update of the current economic conditions following the Covid -
19 Pandemic and reflecting current global economic turbulence, which set the context for 
the delivery of current strategy and plan. 
 
EQUALITY & DIVERSITY: 
 
There is a clear connection between shaping a vibrant, resilient economy and addressing 
poverty, disadvantage and exclusion. There is specific work progressing on inclusive 
economy, on anti-poverty and on supporting residents in their pathways and involvement 
in employment opportunities and livelihoods. There is also dedicated work to support 
businesses as inclusive employers to ensure fair, accessible and open work and life-
chances across the District. Further equality impact assessments are to undertaken as the 
new strategy develops and connects to the Workforce Development Plan for the District 
and other aspects of delivery. 
 

  
Angela Blake  
Assistant Director -Economic 
Development  
 

Portfolio:   
Leader, Regeneration 
 

Report Contact:  Sarah Carling 
Head of Enablement and Growth 
 
E-mail: cleangrowth@bradford.gov.uk 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Regeneration & Environment 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6/



2 
 

  

Page 2



3 
 

1. SUMMARY 
The district and wider UK economy continues to be subject to considerable challenges and 
volatility. The District has seen a recovery in the labour market as the COVID-19 pandemic 
has receded but there is clear evidence that despite rising employment, living standards 
are now falling. The cost of living is increasing at its fastest rate in 40 years driven 
primarily by the rising prices of food and energy.   
Since the launch of “Pioneering, Confident & Connected – An Economic Strategy for 
Bradford District 2018-2030”, the district has seen progress in delivering the ambitions and 
targets of the strategy which has seen employment, earnings and skills levels rising faster 
than the national average.   
There has also been important progress in delivering key elements of the strategy 
including Bradford Live, Darley Street Market, Keighley and Shipley Town Fund bids, the 
Hard Ings Road scheme, One City Park, Skillshouse and the successful bid to become UK 
City of Culture in 2025.  
The Covid pandemic has undermined the progress in delivering the economic strategy and 
has exposed and amplified many of Bradford’s longstanding challenges such as high 
youth unemployment and low social mobility.  
Responding to the impact of the pandemic, the Council in collaboration with the University 
of Bradford formed the Bradford Economic Recovery Board to guide the development of 
the Bradford District’s Economic Recovery Plan which was published in early 2021.  
There has been progress to deliver the actions outlined in the plan including investment 
into the SkillsHouse partnership, delivering one of the largest Kickstart programmes in the 
country, a Community Renewal Fund Retrofit Hub project in Manningham and the 
development of the Bradford Food Strategy.  
As the district approaches 2023 and the end of the operational period of the current 
economic strategy and economic recovery plan, work has commenced on a revised and 
updated Economic Strategy and Implementation Plan.  Building on the success and legacy 
of the current strategy, this new framework will take account of the current and evolving 
economic context, and the challenges and opportunities this presents.  

The concept of Clean Growth will frame this work, investing in the longer-term future 
including addressing climate and environmental challenges, whilst accelerating a growing 
economy that delivers for all. Northern Powerhouse Rail and a through-station for Bradford 
remains a critical investment and the case continues to be made to Government. 

The work will seek to position Bradford District at the heart of UK economic success and 
improved Northern connectivity. Working with our West Yorkshire partners in the 
Combined Authority the new strategy will provide a renewed framew
[...]
 
such as high youth unemployment and low social mobility.  
 
Because of the potential scale of impact of the pandemic, the Council in collaboration with 
the University of Bradford formed the Bradford Economic Recovery Board. The Board 
brought together a diverse and inclusive group of Council and business leaders alongside 
partner organisations and key stakeholders to guide the development of the Bradford 
District’s Economic Recovery Plan which was brought to Committee and published in early 
2021.  
 
The plan was intended to cover a period of 2 years, with a tight focus on both immediate 
and aspirational interventions and actions and addressed key areas of opportunity: 
• Equipping our young, diverse population with the skills and confidence they will 

Page 6



7 
 

need to succeed in our evolving economic environment in sectors where Bradford has 
the best growth potential; 

• Supporting businesses to exploit developments in technology by upskilling and 
encourage the use of new technologies to drive innovative growth; 

• Leveraging Bradford’s diverse cultural assets and distinctive places to drive 
economic growth;  

• Accelerating the development of Bradford’s green economy by transitioning to a 
sustainable, resilient and connected economy; and 

• Promoting and enabling better health & wellbeing by enabling all people to lead 
long, happy & productive lives. 

 
Immediate actions were:  
• Make Bradford a Learning City - Leverage Bradford’s Skills House to mobilise 

resources in every sector to promote inclusive learning, from basic to higher education 
and make Bradford a UNESCO Learning City. 

• Access to Work - Support residents find job opportunities and develop their skills to 
make them more employable and the economy more resilient 

• Inspire, Reskill and Upskill - The SkillsHouse partnership will inform the development 
of vocational provision, including higher level skills - with a cohesive offer for 
employers, the self-employed and t
[...]
 
interventions by the council that supports the objective of the strategy and plan. For 
example, the adopted District Plan 2021-2025 led by the Wellbeing Board endorses and 
reinforces Sustainable Economic Growth and Decent Work for all. 
 
3.5 Economic Strategy and Clean Growth Implementation Plan 2023-2030 
 
As the district approaches 2023, the end of the operational period of economic recovery 
plan and the first five years of the Strategy itself, work has commenced on a revised and 
updated Economic Strategy and Clean Growth Implementation Plan.  Building on the 
success and legacy of the current strategy, this new framework will take account of the 
current and evolving economic context, and the challenges and opportunities this 
presents. The concept of Clean Growth frames this work:  to develop our district in an 
inclusive and sustainable way; critically shaping opportunities to respond proactively to 
climate and environmental challenges and accelerating investment in a growing economy 
that delivers for all.  

Plans for a new Economic Strategy and Implementation Plan are being shaped to take a 
whole place perspective on investment and commercial opportunities required for a step 
change in economic performance and progress. As well as preparing for Bradford2025 
and the focus on its long-term legacy, work has been work is underway to provide a clear 
direction for ‘high growth’ - enabling and accelerating the pace and scale of investment, 
delivery and impact required from the market, not-for-profit organisations, communities 
and the public sector. 
  
Clean Growth provides the overarching framework for the District’s direction of travel and 

Page 11



12 
 

for investment promotion and profiling. Clean Growth goes beyond the Government’s 
current definition that focuses on decarbonisation to also address climate and 
environmental challenges and social issues aligned to sustainable development. 
 
The work will seek to position Bradford District 
[...]
y Board that brought together a diverse and inclusive group of Council 
and business leaders alongside partner organisations and key stakeholders to help direct 
the district’s economic response to the impacts of the pandemic and support businesses 
and communities to respond to the on-going challenges and opportunities presented by 
the Covid-19 crisis. 
 
The Board was responsible for directing and agreeing the production of a Bradford 
Economic Recovery Plan that outlined the actions we and our partners needed to take to 
accelerate our recovery from Covid-19 by sustaining employment and boosting 
productivity whilst continuing to build a more inclusive, sustainable and resilient economy 
for the subsequent period.   
 
BRADFORD ECONOMIC RECOVERY PLAN FRAMEWORK 

The Economic Recovery Plan was informed by what we already knew about the district 
economy including challenges, assets and unfulfilled potential and the impacts of Covid-
19.   

The Coronavirus pandemic created a major global shock. It has resulted in the loss of 
many lives and in the greatest economic downturn in recent history. In Bradford District we 
saw claimant count unemployment double, the closure of a number of the District’s 
businesses and reduced footfall and spend in city and town centre.  
 

Page 25



26 
 

The pandemic also highlighted the issue of social inequality with a disproportionate impact 
on our most disadvantaged residents, including those living in poverty, people from BAME 
communities, those living with disabilities, women, migrants and the elderly. 
 
The Bradford Economic Recovery Board (BERB) was established in Summer 2020 to 
deliver an Economic Recovery Plan for the District. The Board was responsible for 
directing and agreeing the production of a Bradford Economic Recovery Plan that outlined 
the actions we and our partners needed to take to accelerate our recovery from Covid-19 
by sustaining employment and boosting productivity whilst continuing to build a more
[...]
prived communities disproportionately. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
Alan Lunt 
Interim Strategic Director, Place 

Portfolio:   
 
Leader, Climate  & Regeneration 

Report Contact:  Andrew Whittles, 
Director Air Quality Programme 
Phone: 07581 007609 
E-mail: Andrew.Whittles@bradford.gov.uk 

 Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Regeneration & Environment 

Page 35

Agenda Item 7/



1. SUMMARY 
 
 The Council declared a Climate Emergency in 2019 and laid out five flagship 

projects: 
 

• Expanding the network of electric vehicle charging points and numbers of EV 
vehicles   

• Delivering a district heat network, with the potential for saving on Council and 
partner heating costs 

• Embracing the opportunities offered by hydrogen 
• Increasing renewable energy and electricity generation on the Council estate. 
• Reducing the energy used for street lighting 

 
 This report provides an update on delivering the flagship projects and also other 

significant climate and environmental developments since the declaration, 
including, Domestic Energy Efficiency Scheme, delivery of key sustainability 
projects in the District, and how this links to proposals for distributing WYCA £40-
50m gain share funding, in line with the West Yorkshire Climate & Environment 
Plan. 

  
   

2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Council declared a Climate Emergency in 2019 at the same time that the 

Council was directed by the Government to achieve compliance with legal limits for 
air quality in the shortest possible timeframe 

 
2.2 The declaration highlighted five flag ship projects which are currently under 

development or in delivery that the Council has progressed  during  the Covid 
pandemic, including:  

 
• Expanding the network of electric vehicle charging points and numbers of EV 

vehicles   
• Delivering a district heat network, with the potential for saving on Council and 

partner heating costs 
• Embracing the opportunities offered by hydrogen 
• Increasing renewable energy and electricity
[...]
dren and young people. Born in Bradford has received £1.1m 
NIHR funding to carry out the HIA of the CAZ that has been described by the 
Government as a project of national significance. 

 
7.9 ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESMENT 
 
 N/A 
 
 
8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 

Page 54



 
➢ N/A 
 
 
9. OPTIONS 
 

Not applicable 
 

 
10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 The Committee notes the progress made on delivering a sustainable, clean growth 

District 
 
 
11. APPENDICES 
 
 
Appendix 1 –  Existing provision of electric vehicle charging points provided by the 
Council 
  

Locations  Type  Network  No. 
units 

No Bays 
(max 
vehicle 
usage) 

Usage  

Vicar Lane Car Park, Bradford, 
BD1 5AH  

Rapid 
50kW 

Genie 
Point 

1 2 Public  

Burnett Street Car Park, Little 
Germany, BD1 4AU   

Rapid 
50kW 

Genie 
Point 

1 2 Public  

Rawson Road Car Park, 
Bradford, West Yorkshire, BD1 
3RA  

Rapid 
50kW 

Genie 
Point 

1 2 Public  

Orange Street Car Park, Off 
Leeds Rd, BD3 8EY  

Rapid 
50kW 

Genie 
Point 

1 2 Public  

Wibsey Fairground Car Park, 
Tennyson Road, Wibsey, BD6 
1TG  

Rapid 
50kW 

Genie 
Point 

1 2 Public  

Manningham Sports Centre, 
Carlisle Road, Bradford, BD8 8BA  

Rapid 
50kW 

Genie 
Point 

1 2 Public  

Victor Street Car Park, 
Manningham, BD9 4RB  

Rapid 
50kW 

Genie 
Point 

1 2 Public  

The Green Car Park, Idle, BD10 
9PT  

Rapid 
50kW 

Genie 
Point 

1 2 Public  

Wellington Street Car Park, 
Bingley, BD16 2NA  

Rapid 
50kW 

Genie 
Point 

1 2 Public  

Saville Car Park, Crowgill Road, 
Shipley, BD18 3SX  

Rapid 
50kW 

Genie 
Point 

1 2 Public  

Exhibition Road Car Park, 
Saltaire, BD18 8JW  

Rapid 
50kW 

Genie 
Point 

1 2 Public  

Bridge Street Car Park,  Bridge 
Street, Silsden, BD20 9PA  

Rapid 
50kW 

Genie 
Point 

1 2 Public  

Page 55



Church Green Car Park, Market 
Street, Keighley, BD21 5AD  

Rapid 
50kW 

Genie 
Point 

1 2 Public  

Keighley Leisure Centre, Hard 
Ings Road, Keighley, BD21 3JN  

[...]
None 

 
5. RISK MANAGEMENT AND GOVERNANCE ISSUES 

 
None 

 
6. LEGAL APPRAISAL 

 
None 

 
 

Page 60



 

 
 
7. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 EQUALITY & DIVERSITY 
  

None 
 
7.2 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
 

None 
 
7.3 GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS IMPACTS 
 

None 
 
7.4 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
 

None 
 

7.5 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 
 
None 
 

7.6 TRADE UNION 
 
None 

 
7.7 IMPLICATIONS FOR CORPORATE PARENTING 

 
None 
 

7.8 ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY ASSESSMENT 
 
None 
 

8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
None 
 

9. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
9.1 That the Work programme 2022-23 continues to be regularly reviewed during the   

year. 
 
10. APPENDICES 
 
10.1 Appendix 1 – Regeneration & Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work 

Programme 2022-23 
 
11. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
 Bradford Council Constitution. 

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank



 Democratic Services - Overview and Scrutiny   Appendix 1 
 Regeneration and Environment O&S Committee 
 Scrutiny Lead: Caroline Coombes tel - 432313 
 Work Programme 
 Agenda  Description Report  Comments 
 Tuesday, 6th December 2022 at City Hall, Bradford 
 Chair's briefing 14/11/22 Report deadline 23/11/22 
 1) Active Bradford Update along with details of the  Zuby Hamard Resolution of 4 March 20 
 'Accelerator Phase of the JU:MP  
 programme 
 2) Museums and Gallery Service Update James Steward Resolution of 23 Nov 21 
 3) Libraries Update - Public Health to be invited Christine May Originally due Sept 2020 - resolution of  
 10 March 2020 

 Tuesday, 17th January 2023 at City Hall, Bradford 
 Chair's briefing 19/12/22 Report deadline 04/01/23 
 1) Fly-tipping in the Bradford District Annual update Amjad Ishaq / Stuart  Resolution of 11 Jan 22 
 Russo 
 2) Biodiversity Update to be presented following the  Danny Jackson Resolution of 4 March 2020 
 enactment of the Environment Act 2021 
 3) Pavement Parking Council resolution of 14 Jan 2020 Richard Gelder Deferred from Dec 21 - briefing note  

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

1 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Regeneration and 
Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 
Tuesday, 15 November 2022 in the Council Chamber - 
City Hall, Bradford 
 

Commenced 5.35 pm 
Concluded 6.40 pm 

 
Present – Councillors 
 
LABOUR CONSERVATIVE GREEN BRADFORD 

INDEPENDENT 
GROUP 

Choudhry (alt.) 
Mohammed 
Kamran Hussain 
Hussain 
Rowe 
Shafiq (alt.) 
  

Herd 
  

Watson 
  

Elahi 
  

 
Apologies: Councillor Simon Cunningham and Councillor Marcus Dearden 
 
Councillor Kamran Hussain in the Chair 
  
34.   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
No declarations of interest were received in matters under consideration. 
  

35.   MINUTES 
 
Resolved –  
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 October 2022 be held as a 
correct record. 
  
Action: Director of Legal and Governance. 
  

36.   REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
There were no referrals received by the Committee. 
  
  

37.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 



 
2 

 
There were no appeals submitted to review decisions to restrict documents. 
  
  

38.   ECONOMIC STRATEGY OVERVIEW 
 
The report of the Strategic Director, Place (Document “M”) was submitted to 
update the Scrutiny Committee on the progress to deliver the Bradford District 
Economic Strategy 2018-2030 and the subsequent Bradford District Economic 
Recovery Plan 2021-2023. It also provided an update on initial steps towards a 
new Economic Strategy and Implementation Plan delivering a sustainable and 
inclusive economy that works for everyone through an overarching approach 
focused on Clean Growth. 
  
The report provided a brief update of the current economic conditions following 
the Covid -19 Pandemic and reflected current global economic turbulence, which 
set the context for the delivery of current strategy and plan. 
  
Officers summarised the main points giving an overview of its content and 
background information relating to the post Covid recovery plan.   
  
The report also provided details of the important progress in delivering key 
elements of the strategy including Bradford Live, Darley Street Market, Keighley 
and Shipley Towns Fund bids, the Hall Ings Road scheme, One City Park, 
Skillshouse and the successful bid to become UK City of Culture in 2025.  
  
In response to the impact of the pandemic, the Council in collaboration with the 
University of Bradford formed the Bradford Economic Recovery Board.  The 
Board brought a diverse and inclusive group of Council and business leaders 
together alongside partner organisations and key stakeholders to guide the 
development of the Bradford District’s Economic Recovery Plan which was 
published in early 2021.  
Headlines on actions discussed in the report included both immediate and 
aspirational interventions with actions to address key areas of opportunity.  More 
comprehensive details were also provided in appendices submitted with the main 
report. 
An explanation of the plan for an Economic Strategy and Clean Growth 
Implementation Plan (2023-2030) to direct the district towards high growth with a 
perspective on investment and commercial opportunities was also included for 
Members information. 
  
Members were then given the opportunity to comment and ask questions, the 
details of which and the responses given are as below. 
  
A Member asked about the remit/role of the Economic Partnership Board or its 
equivalent and was advised that it was a partnership group with oversight and 
consultative role on strategy and comprised a mixture of public sector and 
business leaders. 
  
Officers were then asked what resources were available to the Board and was 



 
3 

advised that financial resources were minimal.  The Chair was supported to 
attend meetings in order to promote the District to central Government and wider 
businesses. 
  
Members asked about the quality of jobs available as employment levels were 
increasing despite the pandemic.  Officers advised that they did not have data 
with enough details to answer as it was sourced from ONS and DWP.  Officers 
stated that they would find out what data could be made available and informed 
members that there had been a reduction in the number of zero hour contracts as 
less workers were available.  Work was mainly lower paid so improving skills to 
improve the quality of jobs was needed. 
  
Members asked what else was being done apart from job coaches and Maximus 
to skill or upskill the workforce and were advised that more information was 
available and would be provided. 
  
The question of how looked after children and their families were benefitting from 
the Business Enterprise Fund support given to Morrisons was asked.  Officers 
advised that funding was maximised to create opportunities and Morrisons was 
one example of this.  Looked After Children was a priority area and work was 
carried out to support care leavers into apprenticeships and provision of additional 
support during participation in some employment or training programmes. 
  
What were the challenges to the Local Authority in the future and what were the 
strategies to overcome them?  Officers stated that there was a widespread 
concern regarding a recession in view of the Chancellor’s Autumn announcement 
with business already feeling the strain.  Preparations for the short term were 
already in place and the authority was working to provide services with longer 
term aspirations.  Examples of these were regeneration, affordable housing, skills 
levels, growth sectors (green economy) and a focus to generate new, well paid 
opportunities.  Measures would be put in place to support residents such as key 
infrastructure. 
  
A Member asked about access to work and skills development and what was in 
place if someone was already in employment citing the frustration at the lack of 
information and support available.  Officers responded that there was a rising 
problem of in-work poverty and the range of information and support needed to be 
made available.  The Corporate Centre would be requested to ensure that 
information and support were made available on the Council’s website and that it 
was publicised.  There were also 2 programmes being worked on with a decision 
on funding due imminently, to develop programmes on upskilling in conjunction 
with local businesses and could be tailored to meet individual and business 
needs. 
  
In relation to clean growth and the target for net zero by 2038, Members asked if 
there would be any further developments that increased carbon emissions and 
whether they would be refused if not deemed ‘zero’.  Officers stated that the goal 
was clean growth with carbon offsetting and mitigation.  They then summarised 
some of the projects that were underway including park and ride schemes, the 
clean air zone, a district heat network and the hydrogen plant etc. 
  
Resolved –  



 
4 

  
1.         That the contents of this report be noted.   

  
2.         Officers be thanked for their informative report. 
  
Action: Strategic Director, Place 

  
  

39.   CLIMATE AND ENVIRONMENT UPDATE 
 
  
The report of the Strategic Director, Place (Document “N”) was submitted to the 
Committee and provided an update on key environmental delivery programme 
following the Climate Emergency declared by the Council in 2019. 
  
Five ‘flagship’ projects were identified by the Council which were the expansion of 
the electric vehicle (EV) charging point network and increased numbers of electric 
vehicles, the delivery of a district heat network (which could potentially offer 
savings for the Council and partners on the cost of heating), utilising the 
opportunities offered by hydrogen, increasing renewable energy and electricity 
generation on the Council’s estate and a reduction in energy consumption from 
street lighting.  The report updated Members on the delivery of these as well as 
other environmental and climate developments deemed significant. 
  
Officers advised that the Council’s carbon emissions had reduced by half and a 
report would be presented in relation to the recently launched Clean Air Zone.  
They further advised that the increase in the number of EV charging points 
throughout the district in terraced streets and areas with limited or no off-street 
parking would be expanded by providing neighbourhood charge points which 
were installed but had not yet been commissioned.  The Council had already 
introduced electric vehicles into its fleet, including a refuse collection vehicle and 
was developing proposals for charging infrastructure to be installed to facilitate a 
change to electric vehicles (cars and small vans) an EV leasing scheme for staff 
was also being developed. 
  
In addition, in order to achieve reductions in heating costs and emissions further 
an application for funding to the Public Sector Decarbonisation Scheme (PSDS) 
was made which would be used along with a contribution from the Council to 
connect 6 council buildings to a cleaner District Heat Network (DHN). Whilst the 
procurement of land was started by the Council, the facility itself would be 
developed by the private sector.  
  
Other projects hi-lighted included the upgrade of street lighting to LED which was 
completed by approximately one third.  Possible solar park sites were being 
looked into and a domestic energy retro fitting scheme to enable residents to 
improve energy efficiency in their homes was just one element of the gain share 
programme in wave 1 of the West Yorkshire Climate and Environment Plan. 
  
Officers also advised Members that the Council was working with partners to 
develop a hydrogen production facility.  A HyBradford facility would also enable 
tankered transport of H2 and piped supplies to key organisations within a 1km 
radius.   



 
5 

  
Members were then given the opportunity to comment and ask questions, the 
details of which and the responses given are as below. 
  
Members asked if the hydrogen that would be produced was green and as it 
would be blended into the natural gas supply, how it would be used.  Officers 
advised that it was green and a profitable use would be for vehicles with the 
facility acting as a fuelling site.  Costs were equivalent to diesel so the only 
additional cost would be the acquisition of vehicles to use it.  There was also a 
brief explanation of other potential uses if not for vehicle fuel. 
  
A Member asked how hydrogen was made and how much was needed to run a 
bus.  Officers provided a brief summary of how power could be generated to use 
in an electrolyzer to separate the hydrogen and oxygen from each other in water.  
There were different categories of hydrogen fuel based on the source of electricity 
used (e.g. whether from re-newable or fossil fuel sources). 
  
A Member commented that hydrogen fuelled vehicles may not be as affective and 
could struggle with the topography of the district. 
  
A Member asked how many vehicles were operated by the Council in light of the 
replacement of 27 and how long it would be before they were all swopped.  
Officers advised that the Council ran 450 vehicles, replacements were on order 
but there was a 6 month wait for delivery.  Changing vehicles would depend on 
the natural replacement cycle as the fleet aged. 
  
A Member asked how the charging points were being managed as assistance 
was difficult to obtain when there was a problem.  Officers advised that an EV 
Officer was tasked to chase the relevant companies for service. 
  
There were questions raised about retro-fitting to housing stock as the cost per 
house equated to approximately £11,000.  Members asked what was carried out 
for this amount of money.  The Officer present was not in possession of the 
details requested but Members stated that they needed to know what work was 
carried out. 
  
In relation to the District Heat Network scheme, if usage was to change, a 
Member asked if there was a ‘plan B’ and when a decision would be made on the 
planning application.  Officers advised that a decision would be made either at the 
end of the year or early in the new year.  Details of what was proposed was 
shared with Members and that a feasibility study had been carried out.  If 
successful it could be further rolled beyond the city centre.  There were lots of 
ideas being considered. 
  
Resolved –  
  
1.         That the Committee notes the progress made on delivering a 

sustainable, clean growth District. 
  

2.         That a further report be presented to the Committee in twelve months’ 
time 

  



 
6 

Action: Strategic Director, Place 
  
  

40.   WORK PROGRAMME 2022-23 
 
The report of the Chair of the Regeneration and Environment Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee (Document “O”) was submitted to provide Members with the 
latest updated work programme.  The Lead Scrutiny Officer advised Members of 
the changes to the schedule of reports and about the additional meeting in 
January 2023.  Changes would be reflected in the programme document as 
circulated to Members. 
  
Resolved –  
  
That the Work programme 2022-23 continues to be regularly reviewed 
during the year. 
  
Action: Lead Scrutiny Officer 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 

 
Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Regeneration and Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
 
 

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 


